

## Republic of the Philippines

### SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 83-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASIG AND MEVBUILT INC., FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF TWO HUNDRED TWELVE (212) PIECES OF WOODEN DOORS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Author:

Councilor Marion Rosalio M. Martires

WHEREAS, Mevbuilt Inc. is the owner of Two Hundred Twelve (212) pieces of wooden doors valued at Six Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Six Pesos and Thirty-Six Centavos (Php 621,696.36):

WHEREAS, Mevbuilt Inc. wishes to donate all its rights and interests in the subject properties to the City Government of Pasig for the purpose of helping and assisting the victims of Covid19;

WHEREAS, the said donation will undoubtedly benefit the constituents of the City Government of Pasig City in its fight against Covid19;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, the Sangguniang Panlungsod resolves, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to enter into and sign a deed of donation between the City Government of Pasig and Mevbuilt Inc., for the donation of Two Hundred Twelve (212) Pieces of Wooden Doors.

RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE, that the copies of the Deed of Donation shall form an integral part of this Resolution.

APPROVED, this 2nd day of May 2023 at Pasig City.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA City Councilor

( ON LEAVE )

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO

City Councilor

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN

City Councilor





### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 83-11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASIG AND MEVBUILT INC., FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF TWO HUNDRED TWELVE (212) PIECES OF WOODEN DOORS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

City Councilor

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

City Councilor

HON. MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor

HON. RIGOR WENRIQUEZ

LIGA President

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P. SK Fed. Preside

HON. MARIA LUISA M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT/JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR.

City Vice-Mayor **Presiding Officer** 





# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 83-11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASIG AND MEVBUILT INC., FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF TWO HUNDRED TWELVE (212) PIECES OF WOODEN DOORS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Thrw

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO B. GUTIERREZ
Acting City Council Secretary

west









### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Office of Councilor



### Marion Rosalio M. Martires

PASIG CITY, SECOND DISTRICT

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

The initial hearing was held on April 25, 2023 at the Session Hall, 7th Floor, Pasig City Hall, in the presence of majority of the members of the Committee on Appropriations, Ways and Means, together with Ms. to discuss Proposed Resolution No. 208-2023 entitled A Resolution Authorizing The Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto To Enter Into And Sign A Deed Of Donation Between The City Government Of Pasig And Mevbuilt Inc., For The Distribution Of Two Hundred Twelve (212) Pieces Of Wooden Doors, And For Other Purposes. which was referred to the committee during the Regular Session held March 27, 2023.

After a careful study and discussion, the following were finalized:

- 1. Mevbuilt Inc., based in Quezon City has been in the construction industry for 10 years.
- 2. An inquiry was made by Coun. Rustia on whether the doors were eco-friendly. The representative from Mevbuilt Inc. assured the Committee that the doors were ecofriendly and of good quality.
- 3. The Committee recommends that this report be adopted, and the Proposed Resolution No. 208-2023 be duly passed on its' second reading in the next regular session.

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, WAYS AND MEANS Proposed Resolution No. 208-2023

on Rosalio M. Martires **CHAIRPERSON** 

Luisa M. De Leon -CHAIR PERSON

VICE

Hon. Raymund Francis S. Rustia

**MEMBER** 

Hon. Mark Gil M. Delos Santos

**MEMBER** 

Hon. Cora M. Raymundo Ph.D.

7<sup>TH</sup> Floor Pasig City Hall, San Nicolas Pasig City

8643-1111 loc 1753